

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/7/2019 2:33 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96817-9

CERTIFICATION FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

IN

CHONG and MARILYN YIM, KELLY LYLES, EILEEN, LLC, and
RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Defendant

CITY OF SEATTLE'S OPENING BRIEF
in Yim II

PETER S. HOLMES
Seattle City Attorney

ROGER D. WYNNE, WSBA # 23399
SARA O'CONNOR-KRISS, WSBA #41569
Assistant City Attorneys
Attorneys for Defendant City of Seattle

Seattle City Attorney's Office
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050
Seattle, WA 98104-7097
(206) 233-2177

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual background.....	3
1. Seattle residents with criminal histories— disproportionately people of color—face significant barriers to accessing housing.	3
2. The City comprehensively analyzed the problem.	4
3. The City adopted the Fair Chance Housing Ordinance to address the problem.	6
B. Procedural history.....	7
III. CERTIFIED QUESTIONS.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. “Rational basis” is the proper standard to analyze a substantive due process claim under the Washington Constitution.....	9
1. Washington follows the federal analysis: “rational basis.”	9
2. Plaintiffs invoke a Nineteenth Century “undue oppression” analysis, which this Court rejected in 2006 after mistakenly embracing it for over two decades.....	11
3. This Court should overrule its case law to the extent it invokes the “undue oppression” analysis.	15
B. “Rational basis” applies to substantive due process claims involving land use regulations.....	20

C. Judge Coughenour should apply “rational basis” in this case.	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abbey Road Group, LLC v. City of Bonney Lake</i> , 167 Wn.2d 242, 218 P.3d 180 (2009).....	15
<i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arcadia Development Corp. v. City of Bloomington</i> , 552 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. App. 1996).....	16
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Department of Ecology</i> , 145 Wn.2d 750, 43 P.3d 471 (2002).....	14, 21, 23
<i>B.F. Goodrich Co. v. State</i> , 38 Wn.2d 663, 231 P.2d 325 (1951).....	10
<i>Bayfield Resources Co. v. Western Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 158 Wn. App. 866, 244 P.3d 412 (2010).....	17
<i>Brady v. Autozone Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 576, 397 P.3d 120 (2017).....	8
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. R.R.</i> , 393 U.S. 129 (1968).....	16, 19
<i>Cannon v. Coweta County</i> , 260 Ga. 56, 389 S.E.2d 329 (1990)	16
<i>Cannatonics v. City of Tacoma</i> , 190 Wn. App. 1005, 2015 WL 5350873 (2015 unpublished)	17
<i>Christianson v. Snohomish Health Dist.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 647, 946 P.2d 768 (1997).....	14
<i>Cougar Business Owners Ass'n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466, 647 P.2d 481 (1982).....	13, 12, 18

<i>Cradduck v. Yakima County</i> , 166 Wn. App. 435, 271 P.3d 289 (2012).....	17
<i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 185 Wn.2d 239, 372 P.3d 747 (2016).....	14
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	15, 18
<i>Fields v. State Department of Early Learning</i> No. 95024-5, __ Wn.2d __, 2019 WL 759695 (Feb. 21, 2019).....	14
<i>Fox v. Skagit County</i> , 193 Wn. App. 254, 372 P.3d 784 (2016).....	17
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Greenhalgh v. Department of Corrections</i> , 180 Wn. App. 876, 324 P.3d 771 (2014).....	17, 21, 23
<i>Haines-Marchel v. Washington State Liquor & Cannabis Bd.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d. 712, 406 P.3d 1199 (2017), <i>rev. denied</i> , 191 Wn.2d 1001, 422 P.3d 913 (2018).....	17, 18
<i>Halverson v. Skagit County</i> , 42 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>In re Detention of Morgan</i> , 180 Wn.2d 312, 330 P.3d 774 (2014).....	14
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 143 Wn.2d 384, 20 P.3d 907 (2001).....	9
<i>In re J.R.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 9, 230 P.3d 1087 (2010).....	17
<i>Jespersen v. Clark County</i> , 199 Wn. App. 568, 399 P.3d 1209 (2017).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife</i> , 175 Wn. App. 765, 305 P.3d 1130 (2013).....	17

<i>King v. City of Bainbridge</i> , 276 Ga. 484, 577 S.E.2d 772 (2003)	16
<i>Klineburger v. Washington St. Dept. of Ecology</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 1077, 2018 WL 3853574 (2018, unpublished)	17
<i>Laurel Park Community, LLC v. City of Tumwater</i> , 698 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894).....	12, 18, 21, 22
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	10, 11, 19, 20
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	1, 8, 12, 14, 15, 23
<i>Munn v. State of Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	10
<i>Nectow v. Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928).....	10, 20
<i>Nielsen v. Washington State Department of Licensing</i> , 177 Wn. App. 45, 309 P.3d 1221 (2013).....	9, 17
<i>Nollan v. California. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	20
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979).....	10
<i>North Pacifica LLC v. City of Pacifica</i> , 526 F.3d 478 (9th Cir. 2008)	10, 17, 20
<i>Olympic Stewardship Foundation v. State</i> , 199 Wn. App. 668, 399 P.3d 562 (2017).....	17, 21, 24
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	10

<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 109 Wn.2d 621, 747 P.2d 1062 (1987).....	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wn.2d 320, 787 P.2d 907 (1990).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Rivett v. City of Tacoma</i> , 123 Wn.2d 573, 870 P.2d 299 (1994).....	21, 23
<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 34, 830 P.2d 318 (1992).....	14
<i>Rozner v. City of Bellevue</i> , 116 Wn.2d 342, 804 P.2d 24 (1991).....	9, 10
<i>Salstrom’s Vehicles v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> , 87 Wn.2d 686, 555 P.2d 1361 (1976).....	12
<i>Samson v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 683 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	11, 17, 18, 20, 24
<i>Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1, 829 P.2d 765(1992).....	14
<i>Smith Inv. Co. v. Sandy City</i> , 342 Utah Adv. Rep. 10, 958 P.2d 245 (1998)	16
<i>State v. Chesley</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 1024 2018 WL 3039829 (2018, unpublished)	17
<i>State v. Condon</i> , 182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015).....	9
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	9

<i>State v. Pendell</i> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 1064, 2018 WL 287503 (2018 unpublished)	17
<i>State v. Seward</i> , 196 Wn. App. 579, 384 P.3d 620 (2016).....	17
<i>State v. Shelton</i> , 194 Wn. App. 660, 378 P.3d 230 (2016), <i>rev. denied</i> , 87 Wn.2d 1002, 386 P.3d 1088 (2017).....	9, 17
<i>Tiffany Family Trust Corp. v. City of Kent</i> , 155 Wn.2d 225, 119 P.3d 325 (2005).....	23
<i>Town of Dillon v. Yacht Club Condominiums Home Owners Assn.</i> , 2014 CO 37, 325 P.3d 1032 (Colo. 2014)	19, 20
<i>U.S. v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	10
<i>Valley View Industrial Park v. City of Redmond</i> , 107 Wn.2d 621, 733 P.2d 182 (1987).....	13
<i>Viking Properties, Inc. v. Holm</i> , 155 Wn.2d.112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005).....	14, 21, 23
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	10, 20
<i>W.G. Clark Constr. Co. v. Pac. NW Reg'l Council of Carpenters</i> , 180 Wn.2d 54, 322 P.3d 1207 (2014).....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	24
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998).....	14, 21, 22
<i>West Main Assocs. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 47, 720 P.2d 782 (1986).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	12

Willoughby v. Department of Labor & Industries,
147 Wn.2d 725, 57 P.3d 611 (2002)..... 14, 21, 23

Witt v. Department of Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (2008)..... 20

Yim v. City of Seattle, No. 95813-1..... 8

Yagman v. Garcetti,
852 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2017) 10, 24

Statutes

RCW 36.70C.030(7)..... 24

Local Law

Seattle City Ordinance 124201 5

SMC 14.09 1, 6, 8

SMC 14.09.010 7

SMC 14.17.005 5

SMC 14.09.025.A.2 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 9

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 9

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3..... 9

Other Authorities

- Seattle Office for Civil Rights, Press Release: *City Files Charge Against 13 Property Owners for Alleged Violations of Rental Housing Discrimination*, June 9, 2015 4
- Hugh D. Spitzer, *Municipal Police Power in Washington State*, 75 Wash. L. Rev. 495 (2000)..... 21, 22, 23
- William B. Stoebuck, *Police Power, Takings, and Due Process*, 37 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1057 (1980)..... 19
- William B. Stoebuck, San Diego Gas: *Problems, Pitfalls and a Better Way*, 25 J. URB. & CONTEMP. L. 3 (1983) 13
- Roger D. Wynne, *The Path Out of Washington's Takings Quagmire: The Case for Adopting the Federal Takings Analysis*, 86 Wash. L. Rev. 125 (2011) 19
